Amending Foreshore Licence Authorising Otakou Fisheries Ltd. to Use and Occupy a Part of the Foreshore at Karitane as a Site for a Shed

H. E. BARROWCLOUGH, Administrator of the Government ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 19th day of September 1962

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE GOVERNMENT IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Harbours Act 1950, His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby amends the licence granted by Order in Council of the 20th day of January 1954* to Otakou Fisheries Ltd. for a shed on the foreshore at Karitane by inserting after the expression "M.D. 2593" the expression "and M.D. 9940".

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. *Gazette, 28 January 1954, p. 118

Directing the Revision of District Valuation Rolls

H. E. BARROWCLOUGH, Administrator of the Government ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 19th day of September 1962

Present; HIS EXCELLENCY THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE GOVERNMENT IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Valuation of Land Act 1951, His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby directs that the District Valuation Rolls for the districts enumerated in the Schedule hereto shall be revised by the Valuer-General as at 1 October 1962.

SCHEDULE

Boroughs—Alexandra, Blenheim, Carterton, Kaiapoi, Mount Roskill, Otaki. Counties—Lake, Levels, Mangonui, Ohinemuri, Paparua Wai-marino, Wairarapa South, Wairewa.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Officers Authorised to Attest the Signatures of Maoris to Instruments of Alienation and to Instruments Under the Chattels Transfer Act 1924

H. E. BARROWCLOUGH, Administrator of the Government Pursuant to sections 222 and 464 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, I, Major-General the Right Honourable Sir Harold Eric Barrowclough, the Administrator of the Government of New Zealand, hereby notify and declare that:

Hawera, and Jousing Officer, Joseph Rex Mosen, Resident Officer, Hawer Selwyn Harry Peters, Estates and Housing Whangarei,

being officers in the service of the Crown employed by the Department of Maori Affairs in the positions set out opposite their names, are authorised to attest, in accordance with the provisions of the said sections 222 and 464, the signatures of Maoris to instruments of alienation of Maori land and to instruments by way of security within the meaning of the Chattels Transfer Act, 1924.

As witness the hand of His Excellency the Administrator of the Government this 21st day of September 1962.

J. R. HANAN, Minister of Maori Affairs.

(M.A. 19/1/127)

Notice of Intention to Issue a Proclamation Closing a Street in the Town of Naseby and Vesting the Land in Her Majesty the Queen as Crown Land Subject to the Land Act 1948

H. E. BARROWCLOUGH, Administrator of the Government PURSUANT to section 11 of the Reserves and Other Lands Disposal Act 1955, I, Major-General the Right Honourable Sir Harold Eric Barrowclough, the Administrator of the Government of New Zealand, hereby give notice that it is my intention, after the expiration of three months from the date hereof, to issue a Proclamation closing the street described in the Schedule hereto and declaring the land to be vested in Her Majesty as Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948.

Plans showing this land are deposited in the offices of the Town Clerk, Naseby, the Commissioner of Crown Lands, Dunedin, and the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, Wellington, where they may be inspected during office hours free of charge.

Any objections to the proposals are to be made in writing addressed to the Commissioner of Crown Lands, Dunedin, on or before the 15th day of January 1963.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT-NASEBY BOROUGH

STREET passing through Sections 49 and adjoining Sections 46, 50, and 51 and part Sections 15 and 16 and Crown land, Block II, Town of Naseby: Area, 32·4 perches.

As the same is shown on the plan marked L. and S. 22/50931, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey at Wellington, and thereon coloured green. (S.O. Plan 13205.) Plan 13205.)

As witness the hand of His Excellency the Administrator of the Government this 21st day of September 1962.

R. G. GERARD, Minister of Lands.

L. and S. H.O. 22/5093; D.O. 9/284)

Member of the Public Service Board of Appeal Appointed

Pursuant to section 13 (1) (b) of the Public Service Amendment Act 1927, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

Clifford Jack Stace,

an officer of the Public Service, to be a Service member of the Public Service Board of Appeal commencing on the 22nd day of August 1962.

Dated at Wellington this 22nd day of August 1962.

KEITH HOLYOAKE, Prime Minister.

Members of the Special Board of Appeal Appointed

PURSUANT to section 2 of the Public Service Amendment Act 1952, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint to be members of the Special Board of Appeal constituted by the said section:

Jack Wilbur Nissen, retired public servant, as a Government member and the chairman,
William John Conelly Kinloch, public servant, as a Government member,

Rex Ryerson Beaumont, public servant, and

Frank Lauritz Hancox, public servant, as Service members nominated by the New Zealand Public Service Association (Incorporated).

Dated at Wellington this 22nd day of August 1962.

KEITH HOLYOAKE, Prime Minister.

Members of the Maori Purposes Fund Board Appointed

PURSUANT to subsection (2) (f) of section 7 of the Maori Purposes Fund Act 1934-35, His Excellency the Administrator of the Government has been pleased to appoint

The Very Reverend John George Laughton, John Te Herekiekie Grace, Dr Gilbert Archey, and Rongowhakaata Halbert

to be members of the Maori Purposes Fund Board.

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of September 1962.

J. R. HANAN, Minister of Maori Affairs.

(M.A. 9/1/2)

Member of Board of Maori Affairs Appointed

PURSUANT to section 6 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His Excellency the Administrator of the Government has been pleased to appoint

Karauria Tiweka Anaru, o.B.E., J.P., of Rotorua,

to be a member of the Board of Maori Affairs as from 3 September 1962. J. R. HANAN, Minister of Maori Affairs.

(M.A. 51/1/3)

Appointment of Maori Wardens Under the Maori Social and Economic Advancement Act 1945

Pursuant to section 11 of the Maori Social and Economic Advancement Act 1945, the Minister of Maori Affairs hereby appoints the persons named in the first column of the Schedule hereto to be Maori wardens for the Tribal Districts shown in the second column of the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

First Column		Second Column
Matiu Tauhinu Kingi	 	Ngatikahu.
Pu Wiremu Kopa	 	Western Kaikohe.
John William Phillips	 	Waitemata.
Rewi Wihare	 	Southern Tuhoe.
Victor Thomas Teddy	 	Southern Tuhoe.
William Samson	 	Taumarunui.

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of September 1962. J. R. HANAN, Minister of Maori Affairs.

(M.A. 36/4/9)